balance as of June 30, 2021 providing for a minimum net tangible asset of $5.0 million upon a
consummation of the Business Combination and the PIPE Transaction on June 30, 2021 and
assumes that DocGo has waived compliance with the Minimum Cash Condition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations and financial position would have been had
the Business Combination and the PIPE Transaction taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative
of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company.

76

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

 Historical Historical
Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Motion  (B)

DocGo
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

PIPE
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 234 $ 33,146 $ 110,982   5(d) $ 120,625 5(j) $ 238,389 $ (96,789)  5(i) $ 141,600

   (15,188)  5(f)
   (11,410)  5(h)

Account receivable – net   —   41,062  —   —   41,062  —   41,062
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   223  3,504  (223)  5(c)  —   3,504  —   3,504

Total current assets   457  77,712  84,161   120,625   282,955  (96,789)   186,166

Property and equipment, net  —   10,417  —   —   10,417  —   10,417

Intangible assets, net   —   10,818  —   —   10,818  —   10,818

Goodwill   —   6,610  —   —   6,610  —   6,610

Restricted cash   —   3,718  —   —   3,718  —   3,718
Operating lease right-of-

use assets   —   4,629  —   —   4,629  —   4,629
Finance lease right-of-use

assets   —   7,820  —   —   7,820  —   7,820
Cash and marketable

securities held in Trust
Account   115,007  —   (4,025)  5(b)  —   —  —   —

   (110,982)  5(d)
Other non-current assets   —   1,411  —   —   1,411  —   1,411

Total assets  $115,464 $123,135 $ (30,846)   $ 120,625   $ 328,378 $ (96,789)   $ 231,589

LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 25 $ 6,745 $ (25)  5(c) $ —   $ 6,745 $ —   $ 6,745
Accrued and other current

liabilities   69  26,476  (69)  5(c)  —   28,476  —   28,476

   2,000   5(h)
Line of credit   —  8,000  —   —   8,000  —   8,000
Current portion of long-

term debt   —   5,460  —   —   5,460  —   5,460

Accrued offering costs   70  —   (70)  5(c)  —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   164  46,681  1,836   —   48,681  —   48,681
Deferred underwriting fee

payable   4,025  —   (4,025)  5(b)  —   —   —   —

Warrant liabilities   9,486  —   —   —   9,486  —   9,486

Long-term debt   —   10,206  —   —   10,206  —   10,206

Total liabilities   13,675  56,887  (2,189)   —   68,373  —   68,373

77

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

 Historical  Historical
Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Motion  (B)

DocGo
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

PIPE
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Motion Class A common stock,

subject to possible
redemption   96,789   —   (96,789)  5(e)  —   —   —   —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

[…]

5,276   5(g)

   (2,000)  5(h)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   —   54   —   —   54   —   54
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit) attributable to
controlling interests   5,000   52,538   68,132   120,625   246,295   (96,789)   149,506

Noncontrolling interest   —   13,710   —   —   13,710   —   13,710
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   5,000   66,248   68,132   120,625   260,005   (96,789)   163,216
Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity (deficit)  $115,464  $123,135  $ (30,846)   $ 120,625   $328,378  $ (96,789)   $231,589

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

78

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical
Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(A)

Motion  (A)
DocGo

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenue  $ —   $ 111,555   $ —   $ 111,555   $ —   $ 111,555

Cost of revenue   —   76,884   —   76,884   —   76,884

Operating expenses:
General and

administrative   —   27,797   —   27,797   —   27,797
Depreciation and

amortization   —   3,495   —   3,495   —   3,495
Legal and regulatory  —   1,833   —   1,833   —   1,833
Technology and

development   —   1,126   —   1,126   —   1,126
Sales, advertising

and
marketing   —   2,035   —   2,035   —   2,035

Formation costs and
other operating
expenses   628   —   —   628   —   628
Total costs and

operating
expenses   628   113,170   —   113,798   —   113,798

Loss from operations   (628)   (1,615)   —   (2,243)   —   (2,243)

Other income

(expense):
Interest income

(expense), net   21   (245)   (21)  6(a)  (245)   (21)  6(a)   (245)
Change in fair value

of warrant
liabilities   (446)   —   —   (446)   —   (446)

Other   —   (28)   —   (28)   —   (28)
Total other

expense, net   (425)   (273)   (21)   (719)   (21)   (719)

Loss before income

taxes   (1,053)   (1,888)   (21)   (2,962)   (21)   (2,962)
Provision for income

taxes   —   (9)   —   (9)   —   (9)

Net loss   (1,053)   (1,897)   (21)   (2,971)   (21)   (2,971)
Net income attributable

to noncontrolling
interest   —   1,428   —   1,428   —   1,428

Net loss excluding
noncontrolling
interest  $ (1,053)  $ (3,325)  $ (21)   $ (4,399)  $ (21)   $ (4,399)

Net loss per share
attributable to Class
A common
stockholders – basic
and diluted  $ —   $ (36.73)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)

Weighted average
common shares used
to compute net
income (loss) per
share attributable to
Class A common
stockholders – basic
and diluted   11,500,000   90,505   98,309,495   6(c)  109,900,000   88,630,557   6(c)   100,221,062

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

79

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical
Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (B)
Motion  (C)

DocGo
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenue  $ —   $ 94,091   $ —   $ 94,091   $ —   $ 94,091

Cost of revenue   —   62,744   —   62,744   —   62,744

Operating expenses:
General and

administrative   —   34,913   2,000   6(b)  36,913   2,000   6(b)  36,913
Depreciation and

amortization   —   5,508   —   5,508   —   5,508

Legal and regulatory   —   3,748   —   3,748   —   3,748
Technology and

development   —   1,190   —   1,190   —   1,190
Sales, advertising

and marketing   —   746   —   746   —   746
Formation costs and

other operating
expenses   169   —   —   169   —   169
Total costs and

operating
expenses   169   108,849   2,000   111,018   2,000   111,018

Loss from operations   (169)   (14,758)   (2,000)   (16,927)   (2,000)   (16,927)

Other income

(expense):
Interest income

(expense), net   20   (205)   (20)  6(a)   (205)   (20)  6(a)   (205)
Gain on disposal of

fixed assets   —   31   —   31   —   31
Change in fair value

of warrant
liabilities   (3,884)   —   —   (3,884)   —   (3,884)

Other income
(expense)   (191)   300   —   109   —   109
Total other

income
(expense), net   (4,055)   126   (20)   (3,949)   (20)   (3,949)

Loss before income
taxes   (4,224)   (14,632)   (2,020)   (20,876)   (2,020)   (20,876)

Provision for income
taxes   —   (167)   —   (167)   —   (167)

Net loss   (4,224)   (14,799)   (2,020)   (21,043)   (2,020)   (21,043)
Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling
interest   —   (439)   —   (439)   —   (439)

Net loss excluding
noncontrolling
interest  $ (4,224)  $ (14,360)  $ (2,020)   $ (20,604)  $ (2,020)   $ (20,604)

Net loss per share
attributable to Class
A common
stockholders – basic
and diluted  $ —   $ (158.72)   $ (0.19)   $ (0.21)

Weighted average
common shares used
to compute net loss
per share attributable
to Class A common
stockholders – basic
and diluted   11,500,000   90,476   98,309,524   6(c)   109,900,000   88,630,586   6(c)   100,221,062

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

80

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of the Merger

The board of directors of Motion Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (“Motion”), has unanimously